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ANNUAL SHOW
SATURDAY, 6" JULY 2024

Mount Pleasant Showgrounds

~ ~ Feature ~ ~

JUNIOR CLASSES
Champion JUNIOR EXHIBIT - Australian Poultry Standard 2
Edition, Donated by Brian Gowing

Reserve Champion Bird of Show - $§50
Champion Bird of Show - $100

Judges
Roger Clark, Trevor Kuhl & Lance Pittaway

* BREAKFAST & LUNCH AVAILABLE *

Closing Date for Entries: Saturday, 22™ June 2024

CLOSING DATE OF ENTRIES

The closing date of entries will be: SATURDAY, 22" JUNE 2024 at 9 pm.

Postal and email entries may be lodged with the Show Secretary.

SHOW SECRETARY: Bronwyn Loffler
PO Box 214
MANNUM SA 5238
Ph: 8569 2021
Email: bronloff@bigpond.com

Exhibit slips will be available from the Secretary on arrival at the showgrounds.

SPECIAL REGULATIONS

Exhibitors are reminded that the club’s general rules apply to this show and that
the SPECIAL REGULATIONS set out here supplement these General Rules.

MEMBERSHIP
Exhibitors are not required to be members of the Lobethal Poultry Club.

Family - Two adults + two children under 16 years $20.00

Couple - Two adults at same address $15.00
Single -  Adult over 16 years of age $10.00
Junior - Child under 16 years of age $5.00
ENTRY FEES
General Classes Members: $1.50 per entry
Non-Members: ~ $2.00 per entry
Junior Classes Members: $1.00 per entry

Non-Members ~ $1.50 per entry

Fees can be paid directly into the LPC bank account.
BSB: 105-025 Acc No: 122 319 840
Please make sure you provide your name when making payment.

Points qualify for the SAPA’s
Most Successful Exhibitor of the Year Award



ARRIVAL OF POULTRY

Poultry may be penned between 7.30 am and 9.30 am on the day of the show.
These hours will be strictly adhered to and late exhibits will not be accepted.
REMOVAL OF POULTRY

Exhibitors may remove birds following the presentation of trophies. Exhibitors
shall not remove birds from pens at any other time, except for health reasons
when the President or a Committee member is required.

RESTRICTIONS OF ENTRIES

Entries may be restricted where they exceed the available accommodation.
The Committee reserves the right to reduce the number of entries in whatever
manner it deems fit.

HANDLING OF BIRDS

No bird is to be handled or touched without the supervision of a Steward,
Judge or Committee member.

JUNIOR CLASSES

A person shall not be eligible to exhibit in a Junior Class if he/she lives at the
same address as a non-junior exhibitor, unless he/she exhibits a different breed
or colour to that exhibited by the non-junior member.

Junior members are to be under 16 years of age on the 1st of January 2024.

LOSS OF BIRDS
The Club will not be responsible for any accidents or loss that may be caused
to or by any poultry.

JUDGING
Judging will commence at 10 am. The judge's decision is final.

SCHEDULE OF CLASSES

Class numbers are in the order: COCK, HEN, COCKEREL, PULLET.
Where only COCK and HEN classes are identified this includes ALL Males
and Females in those classes.

AOV and AOC CLASSES
Exhibitors need to state the breed and colour for all AOV and AOC classes.

; CHAMPION RIBBONS AND TROPHIES 2

Best of Breed ribbons are presented to breeds where 3 or more birds are entered.
$5 cash prize to Best of Breed where 6 or more birds are entered.

Special $5 cash prizes will be given to specific classes on the day.

* LARGE FOWL RIBBONS
Champion Heavy Male & Heavy Female, Champion Light Male & Light Female
Champion Hard Feather Male & Hard Feather Female
CHAMPION LARGE FOWL - Rosette

CHAMPION HEAVY LARGE FOWL - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION LIGHT LARGE FOWL - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION HARD FEATHER LARGE FOWL - Trophy & $25

+ BANTAM RIBBONS
Champion Hard Feather Male & Hard Feather Female
Champion Soft Feather Male & Soft Feather Female
CHAMPION BANTAM - Rosette

CHAMPION HARD FEATHER BANTAM - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION SOFT FEATHER HEAVY BANTAM - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BANTAM - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION TRUE BANTAM - Trophy & $25

* WATERFOWL RIBBONS
Champion Heavy Male & Heavy Female, Champion Light Male & Light Female
Champion Bantam Male & Bantam Female, Champion Gander & Champ Goose
CHAMPION WATERFOWL - Rosette

CHAMPION HEAVY WATERFOWL - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION LIGHT WATERFOWL - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION BANTAM WATERFOWL - Trophy & $25
CHAMPION GOOSE or GANDER - Trophy & $25

* CHAMPION FIELD & FOREST - Rosette, Trophy & $25

* RESERVE CHAMPION BIRD OF SHOW - ROSETTE, TROPHY & $50

* CHAMPION BIRD OF SHOW - ROSETTE, TROPHY & $100



Prize List
$5 Cash + JUNIOR RIBBONS
Light Large Fowl
OEG Bantam

AOV H/F Bantam,
Light S/F Bantam,

Heavy Large Fowl

Hard Feather Large Fowl
Modern Game Bantam
Heavy S/F Bantam
Belgian Bantam AOV True Bantam,
Heavy Waterfowl Light Waterfowl
Bantam Waterfowl Geese

JUNIOR ROSETTES

Champion Junior Fowl
Champion Junior Waterfowl
Champion Junior Exhibit

Champion Junior Bantam
Champion Junior Field & Forest
Reserve Champion Junior

JUNIOR CARRY BOXES
donated by Mary Scruby & Ron Hall

Champion H/F Bantam
Champion Light S/F Bantam
Champion Large W/F

Champion Large Fowl
Champion Heavy S/F Bantam
Champion True Bantam
Champion Bantam W/F

CHAMPION JUNIOR

Rosette, Trophy & Copy of Australian Poultry Standards 2" Edition

donated by Brian Gowing

RESERVE CHAMPION JUNIOR
Rosette & Trophy and Poultry Equipment
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LARGE FOWL - HEAVY BREEDS

BREED CK
Australorp, Black 1
Australorp, AOC 5
Barnevelder 9
Dorking 13
Faverolle 17
Frizzle 21
Langshan, Black 25
Langshan, AOC 29
Orpington, Black 33
Orpington, Buff 37
Orpington, AOC 41
Plymouth Rock, Dark Barred 45
Plymouth Rock, Light Barred 49
Plymouth Rock, AOC 53
Rhode Island Red 57
Rhode Island White 61
Sussex, Light 65
Sussex, Speckled 69
Sussex, Silver 73
Sussex, AOC 77
Wyandotte, Golden Laced 81
Wyandotte, Silver Laced 85
Wyandotte, White 89
Wyandotte, AOC 93
AOV Heavy Large Fowl 97

HEN

10
14
18
22

26
30

34
38
42

46
50
54

58
62

66
70
74
78

82
86
90
94

98

CRL

11
15
19
23

27
31

35
39
43

47
51
55

59
63

67
71
75
79

83
87
91
95

99

PUL

12
16
20
24

28
32

36
40
44

48
52
56

60
64

68
72
76
80

84
88
92
96

100



LARGE FOWL - LIGHT BREEDS

BREED
Ancona, Any Colour

Andalusian

Auracana

Hamburg, Black

Hamburg, Golden-Pencilled

Hamburg, Silver-Spangled
Hamburg, AOC

Leghorn, Cuckoo
Leghorn, Black
Leghorn, White
Leghorn, AOC
Minorca

Polish

Silkie, Black
Silkie, White
Silkie, AOC
Bearded Silkie, AC
Spanish
Vorwerks

Welsummer

AOV Light Large Fowl

CK
101

105
109
113
117

121
125

129
133
137
141
145
149
153
157
161
165
169
173
177

181

HEN
102

106
110
114
118

122
126

130
134
138
142
146
150
154
158
162
166
170
174
178

182

CRL
103

107
111
115
119

123
127

131
135
139
143
147
151
155
159
163
167
171
175
179

183

PUL
104

108
112
116
120

124
128

132
136
140
144
148
152
156
160
164
168
172
176
180

184

LARGE FOWL — HARD FEATHER BREEDS

BREED

Australian Pit Game

Indian Game, Dark
Indian Game, AOC

Malay Game, Any Colour

Modern Game, Black Red
Modern Game, AOC

Old English Game, Black-Red

Old English Game, Blue-Red

Old English Game, Clay or Wheaten
Old English Game, Duckwing

Old English Game, Ginger Red

Old English Game, Grey

Old English Game, Creel

Old English Game, AOC

AOV Hard Feather Large Fowl

CK

185

189
193

197

201
205

209
213

219
223
227
231
235

239

HEN

186

190
194

198

202
206

210
214
217
220
224
228
232
236

240

CRL

187

191
195

199

203
207

211
215

221
225
229
233
237

241

PUL

188

192
196

200

204
208

212
216
218
222
226
230
234
238

242



BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER HEAVY BREEDS BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BREEDS continued
BREED CK HEN CRL PUL

Araucana 339 340 341 342
Australorp, Black 243 244 245 246
Australorp, AOC 241 248 249 250 Hamburg, Any Colour 343 344 345 346
Frizzle 251 252 253 254 Polish, Any Colour 347 348 349 350
Langshan, Black 255 256 257 258 Minorca, Any Colour 351 352 353 354
Langshan, AOC 259 260 261 262
AOV Soft Feather Light Bantam 355 356 357 358
Plymouth Rock 263 264 265 266
Rhode Island Red 267 268 269 270 BANTAMS — TRUE BANTAMS
Rhode Island White 271 272 273 274
S Buff 275 276 277 278 Belgian Bantam, D’ Anvers 359 360 361 362
Sﬂ:gi it 79 280 o8l o8 Belgian Bantam, D*Uccle Black/Blue 363 364 365 366
Sussex’ AgC 283 284 285 286 Belgian Bantam, D’Uccle Millefleur 367 368 369 370
' Belgian Bantam, D’Uccle AOC 371 372 373 374
Wyandotte, Black 287 288 289 290 Belgian Bantam, de Watermael 375 376 377 378
Wyandotte, Columbian 291 292 293 294 Japanese, Black-Tailed White 379 380 381 382
Wyandotte, Partridge 295 296 297 298 Japanese, White 383 384 385 386
Wyandotte, Silver-Pencilled 299 300 301 302 Japanese, AOC 387 388 389 390
Wyandotte, White 303 304 305 306 '
Wyandotte, AOC 307 308 309 310 Pekin. Black 391 392 393 394
Pekin, Cuckoo 395 396 397 398
AOQV Soft Feather Heavy Bantam 311 312 313 314 Pekin. White 399 400 401 402
Pekin, AOC 403 404 405 406
BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BREEDS
BREED CK HEN CRL PUL Rosecomb, Black 407 408 409 410
Rosecomb, Blue 411 412 413 414
Leghorn, Black 315 316 317 318 Rosecomb, AOC 415 416 417 418
Leghorn, Blue 319 320 321 322
Leghorn, White 323 324 325 326 Sebright, Golden 419 420 421 422
Leghorn, AOC 327 328 329 330 Sebright, Silver 423 424 425 426
Ancona, Black 331 332 333 334 Dutch, Any Colour 427 428 429 430
Ancona, Red 335 336 337 338



BANTAMS - HARD FEATHER BREEDS WATERFOWL - HEAVY BREEDS DR DU YDR YDU

BREED CK HEN CRL PUL Cayuga 521 522 523 524

Australian Pit Game, Plain Face 431 432 433 434 Muscovy, Black and White 525 526 527 528

Australian Pit Game, Muffed 435 436 437 438 Muscovy, White 529 530 531 532
Muscovy, AOC 533 534 535 536

Indian Game, Dark 439 440 441 442 .

Indian Game, AOC 443 444 445 446 Pekin 537 538 539 540
R 41 42 4 44

Malay Game, AC 447 448 449 450 ouen > > %435
Silver Appleyard 545 546 547 548

Modern Game, Black-Red 451 452 453 454

Modern Game. Pile 455 456 457 458 AOV Heavy Breed Waterfowl 549 550 551 552

Modern Game, Duck-wing 459 460 461 462

Modern Game, Birchen 463 464 465 466 WATERFOWL - LIGHT BREEDS

Modern Game, Wheaten 467 468 .

Modern Game, AOC 469 470 471 472 Buff Orpington 3 %4 5% 556
Campbell, AC 557 558 559 560

Old English Game, Black-Red, Dark/L 473 474 475 476 .

Old English Game, Black-Red, Light/L 477 478 479 480 Elizabeth 51 562 563 564

Old English Game, Blue-Red 481 482 483 484 Indian Runner, Black 565 566 567 568

Old English Game, Brassy Back/Furnace 485 486 487 488 Indian Runner, White 569 570 571 572

Old English Game, Duck-wing 489 490 491 492 Indian Runner, AOC 573 574 575 576

Old English Game, Grey 493 494 495 496 )

Old English Game, Orange Red 497 498 499 500 AQV Light Breed Waterfowl 577 578 579 580

Old English Game, Spangled 501 502 503 504

Old English Game, Wheaten, Black-Tail 505 506

Old English Game, Wheaten, Blue-Tail 507 508 WATERFOWL — BANTAM BREEDS

Old English Game, Ginger Red 509 510 511 512 Mallard, Natural 581 582 583 584

Old English Game, AOC 513 514 515 516 Mallard, Yellow Billed White 585 586 587 588
Mallard, AOC 589 590 591 592

Bantam, AQV Hard Feather 517 518 519 520 Australian Call, Natural Mallard 593 594 595 596
Australian Call, White 597 598 599 600
Australian Call, AOC 601 602 603 604
Silver Appleyard 605 606 607 608

AOV Bantam Waterfowl 609 610 611 612
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GEESE

Chinese, Brown
Chinese, White

Roman
Sebastopol
Toulouse
AQOV

FIELD & FOREST
Turkey, Bronze
Turkey, White
Turkey, Bourbon Red
Turkey, Narragansett
Turkey, AOC

Guinea Fowl, Pearl
Guinea Fowl, Lavendar
Guinea Fowl, AOC

Jungle Fowl, Red

GAN

613
617

619
621
623
625

12

GO

614
618

620
622
624
626

Male

627
629
631
633
635

637
639
641

643

YGA
615

Female
628
630
632
634
636

638
640
642

644

JUNIOR CLASSES - FEATURE SECTION

YGO

616 Junior exhibitors are NOT eligible for any awards in the Open Section.

The BREED and COLOUR of each exhibit MUST be shown on the entry form.

BREED CK HEN CRL PUL
Heavy Large Fowl 701 702 703 704
Light Large Fowl 705 706 707 708
Hard Feather Large Fowl 709 710 711 712
Old English Game Bantam 713 714 715 716
Modern Game Black Red Bantam 717 718 719 720
Modern Game AOC Bantam 721 722 723 724
AOV Hard Feathered Bantam 725 726 727 728
Heavy Soft Feather Bantam 729 730 731 732
Light Soft Feather Bantam 733 734 735 736
Belgian Bantam, Any Variety 737 738 739 740
AOV True S/F Bantam 741 742 743 744
Heavy Waterfowl 745 746 747 748
Light Waterfowl 749 750 751 752
Bantam Waterfowl 753 754 755 756
Geese 757 758

Turkey 759 760

Guinea Fowl 761 762

RIBBONS for Champion:
Heavy Large Fowl, Light Large Fowl, Hard Feather Large Fowl,
OEG Bantam, Modern Game Bantam, AOV H/F Bantam,
Heavy S/F Bantam, Light S/F Bantam, Belgian Bantam, AOV True Bantam,
Heavy Waterfowl, Light Waterfowl, Bantam Waterfowl, Geese.

ROSETTES
Champion Junior Fowl
Champion Junior Bantam
Champion Junior Waterfowl
Champion Field & Forest

RESERVE CHAMPION JUNIOR - Trophy & Poultry Equipment
CHAMPION JUNIOR - TROPHY & APS 2 donated by Brian Gowing
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