

Closing Date for Entries: <u>Saturday</u>, 22<sup>nd</sup> June 2024

#### The closing date of entries will be: SATURDAY, 22<sup>nd</sup> JUNE 2024 at 9 pm.

Postal and email entries may be lodged with the Show Secretary.

SHOW SECRETARY: Bronwyn Loffler PO Box 214 MANNUM SA 5238 Ph: 8569 2021 Email: bronloff@bigpond.com

Exhibit slips will be available from the Secretary on arrival at the showgrounds.

#### SPECIAL REGULATIONS

Exhibitors are reminded that the club's general rules apply to this show and that the SPECIAL REGULATIONS set out here supplement these General Rules.

## MEMBERSHIP

Exhibitors are not required to be members of the Lobethal Poultry Club.

Two adults + two children under 16 years	\$20.00
Two adults at same address	\$15.00
Adult over 16 years of age	\$10.00
Child under 16 years of age	\$ 5.00
	Adult over 16 years of age

## **ENTRY FEES**

General Classes	Members:	\$1.50 per entry
	Non-Members:	\$2.00 per entry
Junior Classes	Members:	\$1.00 per entry
	Non-Members	\$1.50 per entry

Fees can be paid directly into the LPC bank account. BSB: 105-025 Acc No: 122 319 840

Please make sure you provide your name when making payment.

Points qualify for the SAPA's Most Successful Exhibitor of the Year Award

**CLOSING DATE OF ENTRIES** 

## ARRIVAL OF POULTRY

Poultry may be penned between 7.30 am and 9.30 am on the day of the show. These hours will be strictly adhered to and late exhibits will not be accepted.

# **REMOVAL OF POULTRY**

Exhibitors may remove birds following the presentation of trophies. Exhibitors shall not remove birds from pens at any other time, except for health reasons when the President or a Committee member is required.

# **RESTRICTIONS OF ENTRIES**

Entries may be restricted where they exceed the available accommodation. The Committee reserves the right to reduce the number of entries in whatever manner it deems fit.

## HANDLING OF BIRDS

No bird is to be handled or touched without the supervision of a Steward, Judge or Committee member.

#### JUNIOR CLASSES

A person shall not be eligible to exhibit in a Junior Class if he/she lives at the same address as a non-junior exhibitor, unless he/she exhibits a different breed or colour to that exhibited by the non-junior member.

Junior members are to be under 16 years of age on the 1st of January 2024.

## LOSS OF BIRDS

The Club will not be responsible for any accidents or loss that may be caused to or by any poultry.

#### JUDGING

Judging will commence at 10 am. The judge's decision is final.

#### SCHEDULE OF CLASSES

Class numbers are in the order: COCK, HEN, COCKEREL, PULLET. Where only COCK and HEN classes are identified this includes ALL Males and Females in those classes.

#### **AOV and AOC CLASSES**

Exhibitors need to state the breed and colour for all AOV and AOC classes.



# **CHAMPION RIBBONS AND TROPHIES**

Best of Breed ribbons are presented to breeds where *3 or more* birds are entered. **\$5 cash prize to Best of Breed where 6 or more birds are entered.** 

Special \$5 cash prizes will be given to specific classes on the day.

#### \* LARGE FOWL RIBBONS

Champion Heavy Male & Heavy Female, Champion Light Male & Light Female Champion Hard Feather Male & Hard Feather Female **CHAMPION LARGE FOWL - Rosette** 

#### CHAMPION HEAVY LARGE FOWL – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION LIGHT LARGE FOWL – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION HARD FEATHER LARGE FOWL – Trophy & \$25

#### \* BANTAM RIBBONS

Champion Hard Feather Male & Hard Feather Female Champion Soft Feather Male & Soft Feather Female **CHAMPION BANTAM - Rosette** 

#### CHAMPION HARD FEATHER BANTAM – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION SOFT FEATHER HEAVY BANTAM – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BANTAM – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION TRUE BANTAM – Trophy & \$25

#### \* WATERFOWL RIBBONS

Champion Heavy Male & Heavy Female, Champion Light Male & Light Female Champion Bantam Male & Bantam Female, Champion Gander & Champ Goose **CHAMPION WATERFOWL - Rosette** 

CHAMPION HEAVY WATERFOWL – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION LIGHT WATERFOWL – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION BANTAM WATERFOWL – Trophy & \$25 CHAMPION GOOSE or GANDER – Trophy & \$25

\* CHAMPION FIELD & FOREST – Rosette, Trophy & \$25

\* RESERVE CHAMPION BIRD OF SHOW - ROSETTE, TROPHY & \$50

\* CHAMPION BIRD OF SHOW - ROSETTE, TROPHY & \$100



#### <u>\$5 Cash + JUNIOR RIBBONS</u>

Heavy Large Fowl Hard Feather Large Fowl Modern Game Bantam Heavy S/F Bantam Belgian Bantam Heavy Waterfowl Bantam Waterfowl Light Large Fowl OEG Bantam AOV H/F Bantam, Light S/F Bantam, AOV True Bantam, Light Waterfowl Geese

#### **JUNIOR ROSETTES**

Champion Junior Fowl Champion Junior Waterfowl **Champion Junior Exhibit** 

#### Champion Junior Bantam Champion Junior Field & Forest **Reserve Champion Junior**

## JUNIOR CARRY BOXES donated by Mary Scruby & Ron Hall

Champion Large Fowl Champion Heavy S/F Bantam Champion True Bantam Champion Bantam W/F Champion H/F Bantam Champion Light S/F Bantam Champion Large W/F

# **CHAMPION JUNIOR**

Rosette, Trophy & Copy of Australian Poultry Standards 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition donated by Brian Gowing

# RESERVE CHAMPION JUNIOR

**Rosette & Trophy and Poultry Equipment** 

#### LARGE FOWL - HEAVY BREEDS

BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Australorp, Black	1	2	3	4
Australorp, AOC	5	6	7	8
Barnevelder	9	10	11	12
Dorking	13	14	15	16
Faverolle	17	18	19	20
Frizz1e	21	22	23	24
Langshan, Black	25	26	27	28
Langshan, AOC	29	30	31	32
Orpington, Black	33	34	35	36
Orpington, Buff	37	38	39	40
Orpington, AOC	41	42	43	44
Plymouth Rock, Dark Barred	45	46	47	48
Plymouth Rock, Light Barred	49	50	51	52
Plymouth Rock, AOC	53	54	55	56
Rhode Island Red	57	58	59	60
Rhode Island White	61	62	63	64
Sussex, Light	65	66	67	68
Sussex, Speckled	69	70	71	72
Sussex, Silver	73	74	75	76
Sussex, AOC	77	78	79	80
Wyandotte, Golden Laced	81	82	83	84
Wyandotte, Silver Laced	85	86	87	88
Wyandotte, White	89	90	91	92
Wyandotte, AOC	93	94	95	96
AOV Heavy Large Fowl	97	98	99	100

# **LARGE FOWL - LIGHT BREEDS**

BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Ancona, Any Colour	101	102	103	104
Andalusian	105	106	107	108
Auracana	109	110	111	112
Auracana	109	110	111	112
Hamburg, Black	113	114	115	116
Hamburg, Golden-Pencilled	117	118	119	120
Hamburg, Silver-Spangled	121	122	123	124
Hamburg, AOC	125	126	127	128
Leghorn, Cuckoo	129	130	131	132
Leghorn, Black	133	134	135	136
Leghorn, White	137	138	139	140
Leghorn, AOC	141	142	143	144
		1.1.5	1.45	1.40
Minorca	145	146	147	148
Polish	149	150	151	152
	150	1 - 1		1
Silkie, Black	153	154	155	156
Silkie, White	157	158	159	160
Silkie, AOC	161	162	163	164
Bearded Silkie, AC	165	166	167	168
Spanish	169	170	171	172
Vorwerks	173	174	175	176
Welsummer	177	178	179	180
AOV Light Large Fowl	181	182	183	184

# **LARGE FOWL – HARD FEATHER BREEDS**

BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Australian Pit Game	185	186	187	188
Indian Game, Dark Indian Game, AOC	189 193	190 194	191 195	192 196
Malay Game, Any Colour	197	198	199	200
Modern Game, Black Red Modern Game, AOC	201 205	202 206	203 207	204 208
Old English Game, Black-Red Old English Game, Blue-Red Old English Game, Clay or Wheaten Old English Game, Duckwing Old English Game, Ginger Red Old English Game, Grey Old English Game, Creel Old English Game, AOC	209 213 219 223 227 231 235	210 214 217 220 224 228 232 236	211 215 221 225 229 233 237	212 216 218 222 226 230 234 238
AOV Hard Feather Large Fowl	239	240	241	242

#### **BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER HEAVY BREEDS**

DDFFD	CV		CDI	ыл
BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Australorp, Black	243	244	245	246
Australorp, AOC	247	248	249	250
Frizzle	251	252	253	254
				_
Langshan, Black	255	256	257	258
Langshan, AOC	259	260	261	262
Plymouth Rock	263	264	265	266
	0.67	0.00	2.60	270
Rhode Island Red	267	268	269	270
Rhode Island White	271	272	273	274
	075	276	077	270
Sussex, Buff	275	276	277	278
Sussex, Light	279	280	281	282
Sussex, AOC	283	284	285	286
	207	200	200	200
Wyandotte, Black	287	288	289	290
Wyandotte, Columbian	291	292	293	294
Wyandotte, Partridge	295	296	297	298
Wyandotte, Silver-Pencilled	299	300	301	302
Wyandotte, White	303	304	305	306
Wyandotte, AOC	307	308	309	310
AOV Soft Feather Heavy Bantam	311	312	313	314

#### **BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BREEDS**

BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Leghorn, Black	315	316	317	318
Leghorn, Blue	319	320	321	322
Leghorn, White	323	324	325	326
Leghorn, AOC	327	328	329	330
Ancona, Black Ancona, Red	331 335	332 336	333 337	334 338

#### **BANTAMS - SOFT FEATHER LIGHT BREEDS continued** Araucana Hamburg, Any Colour Polish, Any Colour Minorca, Any Colour AOV Soft Feather Light Bantam **BANTAMS – TRUE BANTAMS** Belgian Bantam, D'Anvers Belgian Bantam, D'Uccle Black/Blue Belgian Bantam, D'Uccle Millefleur Belgian Bantam, D'Uccle AOC Belgian Bantam, de Watermael Japanese, Black-Tailed White Japanese, White Japanese, AOC Pekin, Black Pekin. Cuckoo Pekin, White Pekin, AOC Rosecomb. Black Rosecomb, Blue Rosecomb, AOC Sebright, Golden Sebright, Silver Dutch, Any Colour

# **BANTAMS - HARD FEATHER BREEDS**

BREED	СК	HEN	CRL	PUL
Australian Pit Game, Plain Face	431	432	433	434
Australian Pit Game, Muffed	435	436	437	438
Indian Game, Dark	439	440	441	442
Indian Game, AOC	443	444	445	446
Malay Game, AC	447	448	449	450
Modern Game, Black-Red	451	452	453	454
Modern Game, Pile	455	456	457	458
Modern Game, Duck-wing	459	460	461	462
Modern Game, Birchen	463	464	465	466
Modern Game, Wheaten		467		468
Modern Game, AOC	469	470	471	472
Old English Game, Black-Red, Dark/L	473	474	475	476
Old English Game, Black-Red, Light/L	477	478	479	480
Old English Game, Blue-Red	481	482	483	484
Old English Game, Brassy Back/Furnace		486	487	488
Old English Game, Duck-wing	489	490	491	492
Old English Game, Grey	493	494	495	496
Old English Game, Orange Red	497	498	499	500
Old English Game, Spangled	501	502	503	504
Old English Game, Wheaten, Black-Tai	1	505		506
Old English Game, Wheaten, Blue-Tail		507		508
Old English Game, Ginger Red	509	510	511	512
Old English Game, AOC	513	514	515	516
Bantam, AOV Hard Feather	517	518	519	520

WATERFOWL - HEAVY BREEDS	DR	DU	YDR	YDU
Cayuga	521	522	523	524
Muscovy, Black and White Muscovy, White Muscovy, AOC	525 529 533	526 530 534	527 531 535	528 532 536
Pekin	537	538	539	540
Rouen	541	542	543	544
Silver Appleyard	545	546	547	548
AOV Heavy Breed Waterfowl	549	550	551	552
WATERFOWL - LIGHT BREEDS				
Buff Orpington	553	554	555	556
Campbell, AC	557	558	559	560
Elizabeth	561	562	563	564
Indian Runner, Black Indian Runner, White Indian Runner, AOC	565 569 573	566 570 574	567 571 575	568 572 576
AOV Light Breed Waterfowl	577	578	579	580
WATERFOWL – BANTAM BREED	<u>S</u>			
Mallard, Natural Mallard, Yellow Billed White Mallard, AOC	581 585 589	582 586 590	583 587 591	584 588 592
Australian Call, Natural Mallard Australian Call, White Australian Call, AOC	593 597 601	594 598 602	595 599 603	596 600 604

Silver Appleyard

AOV Bantam Waterfowl

<u>GEESE</u>	GAN	GO	YGA	YGO
Chinese, Brown	613	614	615	616
Chinese, White	617	618		
Roman	619	620		
Sebastopol	621	622		
Toulouse	623	624		
AOV	625	626		
FIELD & FOREST	M	ale	Female	2
Turkey, Bronze	6	27	628	
Turkey, White	6	29	630	
Turkey, Bourbon Red	6	31	632	
Turkey, Narragansett	6	33	634	
Turkey, AOC	635		636	
Guinea Fowl, Pearl	637		638	
Guinea Fowl, Lavendar	639		640	
Guinea Fowl, AOC	641		642	
Jungle Fowl, Red	6	43	644	

# JUNIOR CLASSES – FEATURE SECTION

Junior exhibitors are NOT eligible for any awards in the Open Section.

#### The <u>BREED</u> and <u>COLOUR</u> of each exhibit <u>MUST</u> be shown on the entry form.

<b>BREED</b>	<b>CK</b>	<b>HEN</b>	<b>CRL</b>	<b>PUL</b>
Heavy Large Fowl	701	702	703	704
Light Large Fowl	705	706	707	708
Hard Feather Large Fowl	709	710	711	712
Old English Game Bantam	713	714	715	716
Modern Game Black Red Bantam	717	718	719	720
Modern Game AOC Bantam	721	722	723	724
AOV Hard Feathered Bantam	725	726	727	728
Heavy Soft Feather Bantam	729	730	731	732
Light Soft Feather Bantam	733	734	735	736
Belgian Bantam, Any Variety	737	738	739	740
AOV True S/F Bantam	741	742	743	744
Heavy Waterfowl Light Waterfowl Bantam Waterfowl Geese	745 749 753 757	746 750 754 758	747 751 755	748 752 756
Turkey Guinea Fowl	759 761	760 762		

#### **RIBBONS** for Champion:

Heavy Large Fowl, Light Large Fowl, Hard Feather Large Fowl, OEG Bantam, Modern Game Bantam, AOV H/F Bantam, Heavy S/F Bantam, Light S/F Bantam, Belgian Bantam, AOV True Bantam, Heavy Waterfowl, Light Waterfowl, Bantam Waterfowl, Geese.

#### ROSETTES

Champion Junior Fowl Champion Junior Bantam Champion Junior Waterfowl Champion Field & Forest

# **RESERVE CHAMPION JUNIOR – Trophy & Poultry Equipment**

CHAMPION JUNIOR – TROPHY & APS 2 donated by Brian Gowing